

SECOND SESSION

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE



An Act respecting Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education

Introduced 14 May 1996 Passage in principle 20 December 1996 Passage 20 December 1996 Assented to 23 December 1996

> Québec Official Publisher 1996

Bill 212

(Private)

An Act respecting Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education

WHEREAS Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education currently provides regular teaching at three campuses which are Champlain-St. Lawrence in the Québec administrative region, Champlain-Lennoxville in the Estrie administrative region and Champlain-St. Lambert in the Montérégie administrative region;

Whereas Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education is the sole and unique regional college in the college network;

Whereas since the creation of Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education in 1971, the teaching staff of regular teaching of each campus where Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education provides teaching had a representative sitting on the College's Board of Governors;

Whereas subparagraph f of the first paragraph of section 8 of the General and Vocational Colleges Act (R.S.Q., chapter C-29) was amended by the Act to amend the General and Vocational Colleges Act and other legislative provisions (1993, chapter 25);

Whereas as a result of the amendment, representation of the teaching staff on the College's Board of Governors was reduced to two teachers as of 1 July 1993;

Whereas it is in the public interest that the members of the teaching staff of each campus of the College be represented on the College's Board of Governors and that each representative be elected only by and among the members of the teaching staff of the campus he represents;

Whereas it is expedient to grant the request of Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education as set out in Resolution No. 1602 adopted by the College's Board of Governors on 3 November 1995 at its regular meeting;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 8 of the General and Vocational Colleges Act (R.S.Q., chapter C-29) is amended for Champlain Regional College of General and Vocational Education by replacing subparagraph f of the first paragraph by the following subparagraph:

"(f) one member of the non-teaching professional staff and one member of the support staff of the College, elected by their peers, and one teacher for each campus where the College provides teaching, elected by and from among his peers on the campus he represents."

2. This Act comes into force on 23 December 1996.